In accordance with

WUuOQ/

%

Rule 18.8 of the
Instlalvenc!f (En%f?gd & . . o .
WielRdes 206 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

=

o

- *AB7L4WGS*

AZ6 14/06/2019 #213
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details

Company number

lofs[s[7]alel8]a

Company name in full

| interblock (Derby) Limited

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

Dean Anthony

Surname

Nelson

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number

St Helens House

Street King Street

Post town Derby

County/Region '

oot [D[E[1] [3[E[E]_
Country

Liquidator's name ©

full forename(s)

Nicholas Charles Osborn

Surname

Lee

@ Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number

| St Helens House

Street | King Street

Post town Derby

County/Region

Postcode D F‘E i‘l [—FEEF
Country

8 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
anather liquidator.

04717 Versien 1.0




wuo7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

q

Period of progress report

From date

2o bR Eflils

To date

o BB blolile

q

Progress report

The progress report is attached

s

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

X /i //

Signature date

NN A

04717 version 1.0




wuo/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any cantact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cossarame Beth Naqwi

g Where to send

comammnt Smith Cooper

Im St Helens House
l King Street

= Derby

CountyRegion

| Posttade

I Telrphone
01332 332021

Wecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have rememberad the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ofels] Islele]  perber miomaton

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gav.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Interblock (Derby) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

from 20/04/2018

From 20/04/2018

Statement
of Affahrs To 19/04/2019 To 19/04/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank interest Gross 884.45 884.45
6.246.00 Book Debls 1,674.57 1,674.57
147,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
6,000.00 Motor Vehicles 2,770.00 2,770.00
OR Credit Balance 123,951.18 123,951.18
Uncertain Plant & Machinery 22,467.00 22,467.00
PPD Debtors 26,733.28 24,733.28
Retention Debiors 1,713.41 1.713.41
1,500.00 Stock 3,682.00 3,6482.00
Suspense Account 1.986.00 1,986.00
185,861.89 185,841.89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 986.67 986.67
Agents/Valuers Fees 581285 5.812.85
Bank Charges 88.00 88.00
Corparation Tax 1764.89 176.89
Debt Collection Fees 186.20 186.20
DTl Cheqgue Fees 4,35 435
Joint Liquidator's Fees 17.400.00 17.400.00
Legal Disburserments NiL NIL
Legol Fees 6.640.83 6,640.83
Petitioners Costs 2.620.00 2,620.00
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 204.00
Specific Bond 312.00 312.00
Stationery & Postage 8.98 8.98
Statutory Advertising 75.00 75.00
Storage Costs 28.98 28.98
{34,544.75) {34,54475)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{30,218.08) Banks/institufions NiL NIL
(146,4462.30) H M Revenue & Custorns NIL NiL
(89,455.80) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(105,490.16) 151,317.14 151,317.14
REPRESENTED BY =
ISA 122,390.37
Solicitors' Client Account 22,783.10
Vat Control Account 547.30
Yat Payable 5,596.37
151,317.14

Note:

The amounts stated are net of VAT.

Funds are held in a non-interest bearing account.

Page Y of 2

IPS SQIL ver. 201210

12 June 20190923



Interblock (Derby) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/04/2018 From 20/04/2018
of Affairs To 19/04/2019 To 1%/04/2019
£ £ £

—

Piease note that included within the OR credit balance is an amount of ¢.£156,495 received in respect of
Cash at Bank. )

v,

Dean Anthony Nelson
Joint Liquidator

Page 20! 2 IPS SQIL Ver. 201210 12 Jure 2019 09.23



High Court of Justice

interblock (Derby) Limited -In Liquidation

The liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

Dean Anthony Nelson

Smith Cooper
5t Helens House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE
01332 332021

Dean.nelsecn@smithcooper.co.uk

Nicholas Charles Osborn Lee
Smith Cooper
158 Edmund Sireet, Birmingham, B3 2HB
0121 236 4789

Nick.lee@smithcooper.co.uk

No. 2017-7097

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the members and creditors for
information purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon,
referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by members and creditors for any
purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any

purpose whatsoever.



DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Liguidator
The Company
The Court

sip

Review Period

JPS
HP
Cw

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency {England &
Wales} Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the fime
of the event)

Dean Anthony Nelson of Smith Cooper
Interblock {Derby) Limited {in Liguidation)

High Court of Justice

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Period covered by the report from 20 April 2018 to
19 April 2019,

John Pye & Sons, Valuers of Nottingham

Howes Percival LLP

Clarke Wilmoti Solicitors



CONTENTS

1.

Executive Summary

2. Asset Realisations
3. Administration {Including Statutory Reporting)
4. Investigations
5.  Creditors' Claims and Dividend Prospects
4. The Liguidator's Fees and Disbursements
7. Creditors’ Rights to Request Information and to Challenge the Ligquidator's Fees and
Expenses
8. Conclusion
APPENDICES
I. Statutory Information
il. The Joint tiquidaior's R&P
. The Joint Liquidator's Time Costs for the Review Period
V. Charge-out Rates and Bases of Disbursements
V. Details of Work Underiaken
VI. Adjusted Fees Estimate
Vili. Notice of Decision Procedure
Vill. Vote by Coirespondence
IX.  Proot of Debt
X. Notice of Invitation to Form a Liquidation Committee
Xl.  Provision of Services Regulations 2009



interblock {Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report describes the progress during the Review Period.

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

1.1 Asset Realisations

Estimated to | Realisations | Anficipated Total
Realise per to date future anticipated
SoA realisations reglisations
Asset (£) (£) (€) (£)_
Plant & Machinery Uncerain 22,467 - 22,467
Motor Vehicles 6,000 2,770 - 2,770
Stock 1,500 3,682 - 3,482
Book Debts 6,246 1,675 - 41,067
Retentions - 1,713 2,202 3.915
PPD - 26,733 35,130 61,863
Cash at Bank* 147,000 - - -
OR Credit Balance* - 123,951 - 123,951
Bank Interest Gross - 884 - 884
Total 160,744 183,875 37,332 221,207
*The OR balance consists of cash at bank of ¢.£1546.7k
Note: Amounts stated have been rounded to the nearest £
1.2 Expenses
Amount per Expenses / | Anticipated Total
Original Fees further anticipated
Expenses / incurred to Expenses / Expenses /
Fees Eslimate date Fees to Fees
closure
Expense (£) (€£) (£) (%)
DNl Chegue Fee 500 4 320 324
Pefitioners Costs - 2,620 - 2,620
Specific Bond 312 312 - 312
Joint Liquidator’s Fees 22,439 25,858 14,341 40,199
Agents/Valuers Fees 7.000 5,813 - 5813
Agents/Valuers - 987 - 987
Disbursements
Legal Fees and 5,000 14,120 11,000 25,120
Disbursements
Debt Collection Fees 625 186 - 184
Corporation Tax 177 - 177
Stationery & Postage 43 9 328 337
Room Hire 100 - - -
Storage Costs 225 29 395 424
Re-Direction of Mail 204 204 - 204
Statutory Adverising 225 75 73 148
Land Reqgistry Fees 25 - - -
Bank Charges - 88 88 176
Total 36,678 50,502 25,545 77,027

Note: Amounts stated have been rounded to the nearest £




interblock {Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator’s Progress Reportf fo 19 April 2019

1.3 Dividend Prospects

Dividend / Distribution Anticipated Further Dividend /
paid to date Distribution
Creditor Class {pin£) {(pin£)
Preferential Creditors - 100
Unsecured Creditors - c.54
1.4 Summary of Key Issues Cutstanding
. Ongoing investigations, further information detailed at section 4.

. Redlisation of the remaining book debts, PPD debtors and retentions.

ASSET REALISATIONS

The Joint Liquidators' R&P for the Review Period is attached at Appendix Il. The rest of this
repart describes the key developments in the Lliguidation aver the Review Period. For a
detailed list of work undertaken by the Jeint Liquidators as a whole, see Appendix V.

2.1 Asset Summary

According to the Official Receiver's observations, the assets of the Company had a total
estimated value of c.£161k which comprised principally as below:

Asset Name Est. To Realise (E) Realised to Date (£)
Flant and Machinery Uncertain 22,467
Motor Vehicles 6,000 2,770
Stock 1,500 3,682
Bock Debfs 6,246 1,675
Cash at Bank 147,000 156,695
Bank inferest Gross - 884
Total 140,744 188,173

2.2 Assets
2.2.1 Plont and Machinery, Motor Vehicles and Sfock

The OR instructed John Pye and Sons {"JPS"] to value the assets. JPS collected the
assets for auction and, prior to the case being handed over to the Joint Liquidators,
they sold the majority of the fixed asseis at quction. There were three assets which
did not sell in previous auctions and as such, the Joint Liquidators' instructed JPS to
proceed with the sale of these assets.

JPS sold the remaining assets, which redlised c.£3k plus VAT at auction.
Furthermore, the Company owned motor vehicles and some plant and equipment

which was subject to finance. On the instructions of the OR, and on advice taken
by JFS, these assets have been refurned to the lessor due to having negative equity.



Interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator's Progress Report fo 19 April 2019

222

223

224

Bock Debts

The OR reported two book debts with a book value totalling c.£6.2k. Prior to the
handover of the case the OR instructed Clarke Willmott solicitors {"CW?") to pursue
the book debts.

CW redlised one book debt with a voiue of £1.9k. The second book debt has been
disputed and CW advised that it was irecoverable. However the Joint Liquidators’
have instructed Howes Percival ("HP") to pursue the book debt further. Creditors will
be updatedin the next report on the outcome.

PPD Debtors

As part of the Joint Liquidators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the Company's
affairs was conducted. After reviewing the bank statements, there were numerous
Post Petition Deposition ["PPD") debtors. Under Section 127 of the Insolvency Act
1986, any payments made by the Company following the petition being filed are
void and should be repaid to the Company.

The Joint Liguidators identified PPD debtors of ¢.£88.2k and wrote fo all of the PPD
debtars requesting repayment of the monies. Several PPD debtors disputed the
debts and these were passed to HP to pursue further. During the Review Period,
c.£4.4k has been realised by the Joint Liquidators' and ¢.£22.8k has been realised
by HF, the monies of which are being held in the solicitors' client account. Debits of
c.£7.2k have been written off as we had insufficient information to pursue further or
they were uneconomical fo pursue.

Whilst outside the periad of this report, we have also received confirmation that a
further c.£30.3k from a PPD debtor will be received resulling in total receipis of
£57.5k.

An update concerning this and the remaining PPD debtors amounting to ¢.£23.5k
will be provided in our next report.

Retention Debtors

At the date of the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, the Company purportedly hod
numerous retention debtors, however the OR had no paperwoerk 1o pursue these,
The Joint Liquidators pressed the director to provide the backing documentation.
The director eventually provided the Joint Liquidaiors' with several job files. The Joint
Liquidators identified retentions amounting to c.£47k following their investigation of
these files.

A letter was sent to the retention debtors and during the Review Period, ¢.£1.7k has
been realised and c.£15.5k has been written off due to various disputes which we
were unable io defend due 1o a paucity of information at our disposal. The majority
of the remaining retention debtors have now been passed to HP to pursue further.

An update concerning the remaining retenfion debtors of £29.8k will be provided in
our next report.



Interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The liquidator's Progress Report 1o 19 Apsil 2019

2.2.4 OR Credit Balance

At the date of the Joint Liquidators appointment, the OR held a credit balance of
£123,951 which was fransferred into the control of the Joint Liguidator. This balance
consists of the following:-

(£} (£)
OR Receipts:-
Petitioners Deposit 1,600
Cash at Bank 156,695
Road Tax Refunds 80
Bank interest {Net) 109
Total Receipis 158,484
OR Payments:-
OR Generadl Fee {Fixed Fee) 5,000
Secretary of State Administration 6,000
Fee [Fixed Fee)
OR Redlisation {15% of 23,533
realisations)
Total Payments {34,533)
OR Credit Balance 123,951

ADMINISTRATION (INCLUDING STATUTORY REPORTING)

The Joint Liquidators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations
for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the Liquidation,
which ensures that the Liquidator and his / her staff camy out their work to high professional

standards.

Material administrative tasks camied out during the Review Period are;

Liaising with the Official Receiver to amrange the handover of the case files
and control of the gssets;

Consulting with and instructing staff as regards practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case 1o ensure efficient progress;

Maintaining case files, which must include records fo show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Liquidator that materially
affect the administration;

Monitering and maintaining an adequate statutory bond:;

Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the Liquidation is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

Issuing an annudl progress report to creditors and members;

Seeking creditors’ approval fo certain decisions and establishing whether
those decisicns had been made;

Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts,
including reguiar bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments;
Collecting and making an inventory of the Company's books and records
that have been received.



interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

e Pursuing further bocks and records from the directors.

INVESTIGATIONS

Shortly after appointment, the Liquidator undertook a review of all the informaotion available
and conducted an initial assessment of whether there were any matters which may have led
to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

The initial assessment identified the following matters that warranted further investigation;

The Company's filed accounts from 20046 to 2010 showed that the Company
owned a property. However the Director advised that his wife owned the property
personally and that it tfransferred from the Company in 2010 for no consideration,
based on the Director's solicitor's recommendation. However, it purportedly
remadined in the accounts in error.

The consegquence of remaving the property from the accounts in 2010 results in the
Company being balance sheet insolvent since 2011, and therefore unlawful
dividends may have been paid to the shareholders of c.£142k.

As denoted in section 2.2.2, numerous post-petition disposition debtors of ¢ £57 .4k
were identified on the review of the bank statements. Under Section 127 of the
insolvency Act 1986, any payments made by the Company following the petition
being filed are void, unless the Court orders otherwise. Further information in relation
fo the post-petition disposition debiors are at section 2.2.2.

The Company’s bank stafements indicated numerous personal payments made by
the director, who is yet to provide further information / substantiation in respect of
these payments and the validity thereof.

The Joint Liquidators instructed their solicitors, HP, to conduct a further investigation in relation
to the property, transfer / disposition.

In order to progress the investigations stated above, the Joint Liquidators and HP are arranging
a meeting with both of the directors to obtain further information and creditors will be duly
updated in the next annual progress report.

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Since appoiniment the Liquidator has caried out the following main tasks in this category;

= |nitial report to creditors, dated 3 May 2018;
* Uploaded and maintained creditor information on the system; and
« Dealt with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations.

5.1 Secured Creditor

There are no secured creditors in this matter,



Interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

5.2 Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors’ claims are estimated to amount to c.£1k and relate to holiday
pay. There is not a claim for contributions fo the occupational pension scheme and State
scheme premiums.

The preferential creditors’ claims are in the process of being adjudicated, and it is
anticipated that g dividend will be paid in the next month.

5.3 Unsecured Creditors

The Prescribed Part is the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of
floating charge realisations. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003. In this case, there is no secured
creditor and as such there will be no Prescribed Part.

The OR's observations included 31 unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
c.£266k. | have been provided with claims from 17 creditors whose claims total c.£278k. To
date | have not received claims from 19 creditars, with original estimated clgims in the
statement of affairs of ¢.£98k.

HMRC have submitted a claim amounting to c.£226k which is significantly maore than
reported in the Company's records, being ¢.£146k.

Based on current information, it is cumrently estimated that there will be sufficient funds to
enable a dividend distribution of ¢.54p in the £ fo unsecured creditors, and as such, it is
essential that you complete and return the procf of debt form attached at Appendix X,
A dividend cannot be paid to a creditor if a proof of debt form has not been completed.

s, THE LIQUIDATOR'S FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
4.1 Basis of the loint liquidators’ Remuneration

On 24 May 2018 a decision was made by creditors that the Liquidator's fees should be
fixed on the following basis;

i. "That the Joint Liquidators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by them
and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Liguidation, such fime to be
charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work
at the time it was undertaken.”

i. “That the Joint Liquidater be authorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements,
calculated on the bases detailed in Smith Cooper's Summary.

4.2 The Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The time costs for the Review Petiod fotal ¢.£25.9k representing 193 hours at an average
hourly rate of c.£134.

The time costs incured during the Review Period are detailed ot Appendix Il and set out
in Appendix IV are the charge-out rates of the Joint Liquidators' and their staff,

In accordance with this decision, fees fotalling £17.4k plus VAT have been drawn on
account during the Review Period.



interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

"A  Creditors’ Guide to Liguidators' Fees" is available for download at:
hitps:/ fwww.rl org.uk/medig/documents/publications/professional/Guide to tiquidator
s Fees Oct 2015.0df

Should you require o paper copy. please send your request in writing to the Liquidator at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost.

6.3 Disbursements

Creditors also agreed that the Liquidator be authorised to draw certain disbursements {as
defined in 5IP? as "Category 2" disbursements) caiculated on the bases set out also in
Appendix V.

The Liguidator is entitled to pay Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the
Liguidation estate without approval.

The loint Liguidators have incumed Category 1 and 2 disbursements during the Review
Period and these are detailed af section 6.5.

5.4 Other Prolessional Costs
4.4.1 Solicitors

HP were instructed as legal advisors in relation to pursuing the book debts,
retentions and PPD debtors denoted at section 4. Their costs have been agreed
on the basis of their standard hourly charge out rates, plus disbursements and
VAT. Their fees for the Review Period total c.£13.9k, of which they have been
paid c.£6.6k plus VAT,

6.4.2 Agents and Valuers

As stated previously, the Joint Liquidators have instructed agents and valuers, JPS,
in relation to the sale of the remaining assets. Their costs have been agreed on
the basis of their standard sales commission rate of 15% and time cost basis, pius
disbursements and VAT.

As a result of the sales to date, JPS have incurred fees of ¢.£5.9k plus VAT and
disbursernents of c £1k plus VAT, These fees have been duly paid during the
Review Period.

6.4.3 Debt Collectors

As stated previously, The Joint Liquidators instructed CW to continue with the
book debt collections. Their fees have been agreed on the basis of 10% of
reqalisations plus VAT, Their total costs from the date of appointment amount to
c.£186 and they have been paid in full during the Review Period.

The Joint liquidators instructed Taurus Collections [UK) Limited fo pursue a
retention debtor that HP were conflicted to act for. Their fees have been agreed
on a ne win no fee commission rate of 35%. No fees have been incured cr paid
to Taurus during the Review Period,



Interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

4.5 Comparison of Estimates

The Liquidator's time costs incurred 1o date (whether or not they have been charged to
the Liguidation estate] are compared with the original fees estimate as follows:

Original Fees Estimate

Actual time costs incurred during the

Review Period

Blended Average Total ime

Work catego . .

category of ';:zurs hourly 1ate Toiai:!ees ,:1:1:: hourly rate costs

£ per hour £ per hour £

Administration
(including
cashiering,
statutory 30 175 5,595 104 122 12,890
reporting, special
projects and case
specific matters
Redlisation of
assets 5 219 1,139 29 152 4,424
Creditors {claims
and distribution) 21 207 4,289 11 165 1,850
Investigations 50 228 11,416 47 143 6,694
Total 104 212 22,43¢% 193 134 25,858

Amounis stated are rounded to the nearest £.




Interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

The expenses incumred to date are compared with the originat expenses estimate as follows:

Actual
Criginal expenses Reason for any excess (if
Expenses expenses incurred in | the expenses are likely fo,
estimate the Review | or have, exceeded the
£ Period original estimate)
£
Category 1
Legal costs The nature and extent of
the investigations of the
potential rights of actions
have been more significant
than first anticipated.
5,000 14,120 The Joint Liquidators
identified PPD and retention
cebtors which we did not
anticipate, and has
required legal assistance to
pursue further.
Agents' and valuers' -
costs 7.000 6,800
Debt collection -
agency 625 184
Advertising 225 75 -
Bonding 312 312 -
CAU Charges 500 4 -
Document Storage 225 29 -
Mail-Redirection 204 204 -
HM Land Registry 25 - -
Official Receiver's -
administration fee* 5,000 5000
Secretary of State 6000 6,000 -
administration fee* ' '
Official Receiver _
reglisation fee* 23,532 23.532
HMRC are authorised to
claim their legal costs owed
o ) to them as the Pefitioning
Pefitioners Costs 2620 | Creditor. This was omitted
from the original expenses
estimate
Total 48,651 58,882
Category 2
Paostage 43 29 -
FPhotocopying 294 171 -
Room Hire 100 - -




Interblock {Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Liquidator's Progress Report to 17 April 2019

Actual
Original expenses Reason for any excess (if
Expenses expenses incumed in | the expenses are likely o,
estimate the Revlew | or have, exceeded the
£ Period original estimate)
£
Archiving case files
171 - -
and closure
Archiving records
28 - -
and closure
Mileage - - -
TOTAL 634 200 -

*These have already been incured and paid prior to the Joint Liquidators appointment

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation fo a
close, the Joint Liquidators consider that:

. the original fees estimate has been exceeded, and;
. the original expenses estimate has been exceeded, for the reasons given in
Section 4.5,

The main reasan why the fees estimate has been exceeded relaies to the detailed and
comprehensive investigation process undertaken by the Joint Liguidators, which
highlighted additional queries that required further investigation; the Joint Liquidators
identified PPD debtors of ¢.£88.2k, the Joint Liquidators investigated and found retention
debiors of ¢.£47k, and the Joint Liquidators have dealt with significant debtor disputes in
relation to the PPD and retention debfors. This has resulted in additional time costs being
incurred by the Joint Liquidators in an effort to ascertain whether there will be any further
asset realisations. This process is sfill being undertaken and furiher time costs are likely to
be incumed in respect of this.

As aresult of the Joint Liquidators investigations they hove recovered c.£28.4k in the estate
during the Review Pertod, with a further amount of £30.3k confirmed by a PPD debtor after
the Review Period which was not anficipated by the Official Receiver and with further
redlisations expected.

Furthermore, the directors have ceased co-operating with the liquidators and their
lawyers which has caused additional corespondence and delays with regards to the
case progression.

The Joint Liquidators intend to seek creditors’ approval to the revised fees estimate, which
is attached at Appendix VI, which tofals ¢.£40.2k, and details the tasks that the loint
Liguidators anticipate remain ocutstanding, as well as the potential matters which could
arise through fo the conclusion of the Liguidation. Attached at Appendix Xill is a voting
form relating to the decision procedure convened for 23.59 on 27 June 2019.

It is therefore proposed to creditors that the Joint Liquidators' remuneration should be
increased in line with the adjusted fee estimate attached at Appendix VI,

The Joint Liquidaters do not consider that it will be necessary to seek additional fee
approval after consideration of the above resciution, However, this will depend on the
extent of our investigations.



interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The Lliquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

6.5.1 Invitation to Form a Liguidolion Commiittee

Attached at Appendix X is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Lliquidation Committee.
The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint Liquidators in discharging their
funchions. The Joint Liquidators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in
this case.

Notwithstanding this, creditors are entitled to seek the formation of Committee,
provided that there are sufficient nominations to form a Committee. At least three
neminations would be required by the date set out In Appendix X.

6.5.2 Decisions by Correspondence

In the event that a Liquidation Committee is not formed, creditors will be required to
vote by way of a decision process. | therefore atiach at Appendix VIl a Notice of
Decision Procedure. The decisions to be voted upon, which require your
consideration are also detailed in Appendix VIl

Attached at Appendix Vlllis a form to enable creditors to vote. The voting form must
be completed and retumed to Smith Cooper, St Helen's House, King Street, Derby,
DE1 3EE no later than 23.5%hrs on 27 June 2019. Any forms received after this time
will not be counted.

Plecse also complete and return the Proof of Debt form, which is oloched of
Appendix IX, in order to quantify your claim for voting purposes. This is not required
if you hove previously submitfed o completed Proof of Debt form.

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO REQUEST INFORMATION AND TO CHALLENGE THE LIQUIDATOR'S FEES AND
EXPENSES

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of
the Liquidator’s fees and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit,

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the creditors (including the creditor in question}, apply to court to chadllenge the
amount and/or basis of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or
expenses diready incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
make a similar application to court within the same time limit.



Interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liquidation
The tiquidator's Progress Report to 19 April 2019

CONCLUSION

The administration of the Liquidation will continue in order to finalise the following outstanding
matters that are preventing this case from being closed:

* Redilisation of the PPD and Retention Debtors;
« Finalising our investigations into the affairs of the Company and its directors.

If you require any further information, please contact Beth Nagwi on (1332 374422,

D A Nelson
Joint Liquidator




APPENDIX il

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name interblock {Derby] Limited
Proceedings In Liquidation

Court High Court of Justice
Court Reference 2017-7097 of 2017

Date of Appoiniment 20 April 2018

Joint Liquidator Dean Anthony Nelson

Smith Cooper
St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

Nicholas Charles Osbomn Lee

Smith Cooper

158 Edmund Street, Birmingham, B32HB
Registered office address St Helens House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

Company Number 05579988




Interblock (Derby) Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 20/04/2018

From 20/04/2018

Statement
of Affairs To 19/04/2019 To 19/04/201¢9
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross £884.45 884.45
6,.246.00 Book Debts 1,674.57 1,674.57
147,000.00 Cash at Bank NIL NIL
6,000.00 Maotor Vehicles 2,770.00 2,770.00
OR Credit Balance 123,951.18 123,951.18
Uncertain Plant & Machinery 22,467.00 22,467.00
PPD Debtors 26,733.28 26,733.28
Retention Debtors 1,713.41 1,713.41
1,500.00 Stock 3,682.00 3.682.00
Suspense Account 1.986.00 1,986.00
185,861.89 185.861.89
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Disbursements 986.67 986.67
Agents/Valuers Fees 581285 581285
Bank Charges 88.00 88.00
Corporation Tax 176.89 176.89
Debt Collection Fees 186.20 186.20
DTl Cheque Fees 4.35 435
Joint Liquidator's Fees 17.400.00 17.,400.00
Legal Fees 6,640.83 6,640.83
Petitioners Costs 2,620.00 2,620.00
Re-Direction of Mail 204.00 204.00
Specific Bond 31200 312.00
Stationery & Postage B.98 8.98
Statutory Advertising 75.00 75.00
Storage Costs 2898 28.98
{34,544.75) {34.544.75)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{30,218.04) Banks/Institutions NIL NIL
{146,462.30) H M Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{89.455.80) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Crdinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(105,490.14) 151,317.14 151,317.14
REPRESENTED BY
ISA 122,390.37
Soficitors’ Client Account 22,783.10
Vat Control Account 547.30
Vat Payable 5,596.37
151,317.14

Note:
The amounts stated are net of VAT.

Page 1 of 2

Funds are held in o non-interest bearing account.

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

04 June 2019 14:34



Interblock (Derby) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/04/2018 From 20/04/2018
of Alairs To 19/04/2019 To 19/04/201%
£ £ £

Please note that included within the OR credit balance is an amount of ¢.£156,695 received in respect of
Cash at Bank.

Dean Anthony Nelson
Joint Liquidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 04 June 2019 14:34



e e

§2950'5C o0'SK 002011 05178 059901 - 00'€Z8'4 00P0T ST L40E
WREL . sveast “oiesl o i e v anl & s 000 “3%0
15151 00rIY'Y 0zel - - - 051 - oE'P1 - oF'e
SEER 051699 or9y - . - 0L oyl - 04°E
81§91 00OSE L At oro - or'e 0L - or'o
ISTAl SrERRT 06504 050 0121 566 09Ty - ol 080 sty
s10uBAy #Bi0yD INOH I0] BYo LR 10,py Jomnp opy 10,0V Jojuag JeBouow o4 soupny

abioyd pjoL

18§01

bupoy

$J3550 JO UOYDSHOSY

sUOWDEYSaAL)

{saaAo|chu] Sapa|oUl] HoppelD

{LD10W JDads 850D PUD 508l0IY oeds
‘Bugoday AI0IniDYS ‘BULBSD D) Sepndu)

Buituoid PUD UOERYSMILIEY

apoioy Yois / ASanogng 4418

QOLHId MIATY THL O ABYWINGS SISO 3wl
bo 17,8

EONIXX

azuw? (AGE3a) ¥D0194UN)



‘ Derby | St Helen's House | King Street | Derby | DE1 3EE | 01332 332021

SM ITH L Nottngham | 2 Lace Market Square | Nottingham | NG11PB | 0115 945 4300
’ Birmingham | 158 Edmund Street | Birmingham | B3 2HB | 0121236 6789

COOP E R Ashbourne | 54 St John Street | Ashbourne | DE61GH | 01335 343 141

I 014855 614 500

Leicester | 53 Windsor Street | Burbage | Leicestershire | LE1o 2EE |
Telford | M54 Space Centre | Halesfield Business Park | Halesfleld 8 | Telford | TF7 4QN 01052 601052

W smithcooper.co.uk

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS F 01332650290

IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
VAT 123354934

INFORMATION RELEVANT AT 1 APRIL 2017

General information to creditors regarding insclvency matters

Creditors wishing to understand or find out more information in relation to this or any other type of
insolvency process may visit the website:

hitp://fwww .creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

This website is a step-by-step guide designed 1o help creditors navigate their way through an insolvency
process and has been produced by R3, the UK insolvency frade body.

A creditors’ guide o the fees payable in an insolvency process and the process an insolvency
practitioner is required to adopt for seeking approval of his or her fees may be acquired from the
following website:

https:/ fwww.rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

If any party is unable to obtain a copy of either of the above guides, please contact the individual
referred to below who will furnish you with a copy, free of charge:

Contact — Emily Oliver
Telephone - 01332 332021

Email — creditor.comespondence@smithcooper.co.uk
Post - 5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE

Sent from: Smith Cooper, 5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby DE1 3EE

Smith Cooperis the trading nome of SC Advisory Services Limited, o company
registered in England .
Registered number; 7478255 . R LICENSED INSOLVENCY
Registered Office: St Melen's House, King Street, Derby DE) 3EE ' . PRACTITIONER (UK}
A list of directors is available for inspection at the cbove address,

Dean Anthany Nelson, Michalas Charles Osbom Lee, Andrew Payl Stevens and Michael Paul Roome are licénsed in the United Kingdom 1o
ae! as Insolvency Practitioners by the Insfitute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales. They are aft bound by the Insalvency
Code of Ethics when canying out ail professionol work relating to an insolvency appointment, which can be found at:

hitps:/ faww gov.uk/govermnment/publications/insalvency-praciificner-code-of-ethics . When acting as Receiver, Administrative Receiver
or Administrator they act as agent anly, without personal liability and when acting as Administrator, the affairs, business and property aof
the company are being managed by them.

Regulated by the insfitute of Chartered Accountants in England & Woles for a range of investment business activities.

When taking oppointments, the firm's icensed Insolvency Practilioners are Data Contrallers of personal doila as defined by the Datla
Protection Act 1998 and the General Data Pratection Regulations 2018. Smith Cooper will act as Data Processor on their instructions.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matiers relating o he appoiniments which they take, For further details see the
firm's orivacy nolicv.



Information specific to Smith Cooper

Grade Charge out rate (£ per hour)
Fartner 355
Director 255
Manager 190
Assistant Manager 190
Senior Insolvency Administrator 165
Administrator 130
Junior Administrater 20
Cashier 90
Other 60
Time costs are calcuiated using 6 minute units.

The Office Holder does not recover the cosis of support staff other than where their fime is specifically
incurred and can be identified in dealing with work undertaken on g specific engagement.

Agent's Costs

Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the Agent instructed., the term Agent includes:

Solicitors/Legal Advisors
Auctlioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors
Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advisors

a 2 8 a = @

Disbursements

in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {SIP?) the basis of disbursement allocation in
respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the administration of the
estate must be fully disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1, being
expenses directly referable to a third party, eg statutory advertising, external meeting room hire, specific
bond insurance and courier costs, external archive, storage and subsequent destruction and Company
Search fees, or Category 2, being expenses incured by the firm and recharged to the estate, which
may include a profit element, eg postage. stationery and storage.

Category 1 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors.
Categeory 2 disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the
disbursement allocation being approved by creditors in advance.

Category 2 disbursements are proposed to be recovered, subject fo obtaining the requisite approval, os
follows:-

Postage Charged at actual cost {first class)
Photocopying Recharged at 17p per sheet

Storage Charged at cost

Room Hire £50 per meeting held Smith Cooper offices
Archiving case files & closure Recharged at £42.70 per box

Archiving records & closure Recharged at £9.55 per box

Mileage 45p per mile

INFORMATION FOR CREDITORS IN RELATION TO FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS

INFORMATION RFIFVANT AT 1 APRIL 2117



APPENDIX V

ADMINISTRATION
AND PLANNING

Administrative set up | Dealing with case set-up as required under the IPS system

Statutery/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements

Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document Reviewing initial handover papers to identify matters requiring
maintenance/file attention
review/checklist Reviewing & acknowledging handover documents received from

Official Receiver

Conducting regular file reviews to ensure compliance and to
identify any other matters requiring attention

Filing of documents

Updating checklists

Planning / Review Setting initial case strategy taking into account the specific
circumstances of the case and instructing staff accordingly
Periodic review of case strategy and varying strategy as
appropriate in the light of case progress

Books and records / | Dealing with records in storage

storage Reviewing the Company's records and preparing detailed
summoary of records held

Making arrangements for storage and retrieval of records from time
to time

Sending job files to storage

Correspondence with the director regarding books and records
stored in a container and in respect of retentions
Comrespondence with the site manager of the container

Instructing solicitors fo comespond with the director regarding the
books and records

Creditor reports Arranging for notification of appointment to creditors

Preparing minutes of meetings of creditors and filing resolutions in
court

Preparing progress report, investigation, meeting and general
reports to creditors

Preparing additional progress report

Meeting of Creditors | Preparation of meeting notices, proxies and advertisements

Forward notice of meeting to all known creditors and the
Company

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda., ceriificate of
postage, attendance register, list of creditors, reports to creditars,
advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeling.

Creditors’ decisions Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms.

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to estabilish
decisions.

Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting cr
other decision procedure,

Responding fo queries and questions following decisions.

Issuing notice of result of decision process.




APPENDIX V

| INVESTIGATIONS

Review of investigation strategy in respect of the specific areas of
investigation

“Asset idenfification

Corresragndence o request information on the director's dedlings

Meeting with the directors

Reviewing the Company's books and records

Reviewing and analysing the Company’s bank statements, for
potential rights of action

Review of specific transactions and licising with directors regarding
certain transactions

Preparation of investigation file for purpose of identifying potential
assets

Review bank statements for any SIP 7 fransactions

Correspondence with HMRC and other creditors to understand the
ageing of debt and creditor pressure

PPD Debitors

Instructing solicitor to pursue the PPD debfors

Handover file to the solicitar

Corespondence with the solicitors and director in relation to the
PPD Debtors

Instructing solicitors to pursue the Retention debtors

Handover email to the solicitor

Retention Debtors

Correspondence with the solicitors and director in relation to the
Retention Debtors

Initial leHer to Directors

Chaser letters to Directors

Meeting with the
| Directors

Approving agenda

Additional line of gquestioning

Meeting attendance

Litigation / Recovery

Reviewing the transaction of the property

Correspondence with accountants and former solicitors to obtain
further information in relation to the property

Reviewing lawful dividend position

Reviewing potential missing vehicle

Credit Card Statement review

Handover of investigations to solicitors

Correspondence with solicitors

REALISATION OF
ASSETS

Cash at Bank

Monitoring receipt

Potential Realisations

Review asset position to ascertain if other assets exist, instructing
agents where necessary

PPD Debtors

Identifying PPD Debtors from the bank statements

Preparing initial ieiter to the PPD Debtors




APPENDIX V

Preparing chaser letter to the PPD Debtors

Correspondence with the director in relafion to the PPD Debtors

Dedling with disputes and negotiating setllemenis where necessary

Retention Debtors

Reviewing books and records in relation to the Retention Debtors
and identifving realisable retentions

tnitial letter to the Retention Debtors

Preparing chaser letter 1o the Retention Debtors

Correspondence with the director in relation to the Retention
Debtors

Dealing with disputes and negotiating setlements where necessary

CASHIERING
Bank account Preparing and submitting correspondence to CAU
administration Bank account reconciliations
Comrrespondence with CAU regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book
Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments via CAU
Obtaining Specific Penalty for the appropriate sum
Conducting regular reviews to reconsider level of Specific Penalty
required
Bank Recs / Chegue Requisitions / Deposit Vouchers / Journals
CREDITORS
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Communicaticon

Review and prepare comespondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Dedling with proofs
of debt

Receipting and fiing POD when not related to a dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of comrespondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Recelpt of PPD POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of corespondence to claimant advising ocutcome of
adiudication




APPENDIX VI
ADJUSTED FEES ESTIMATE

Bold Text - work undertaken above and beyond the original fees estimate
Unbold Text — work undertaken in line with the original fees estimate



INTERBLOCK {DERDY) LIMITED - IN LIGUIDANON

THE JOINT UGUIDATORS' REVISED FEE ESTIMATE FOR DEALING WITH MATTERS ARISING N THE COMPLUSORY LUGUIDATION

GENERAL DESCRIFTION

IKCLUDES

A

DI WA AN SA AD

KUMBER OF HOURS RY GRADE

A _CA OF

VALUE OF TIME
COsIs
| 3

AV. CHARGE
QOUT RATE
EPrH

ADMINISTRATION AND
L ING

TOTAL

4.2

71 - - 152 53

5.292.00

14445

Administrative set up

Statutory/advertising

Document mainiencnce/file
Ireview/checkis!

Planning / Review

Books gnd recards [ storgge

Creditor raports

Mealing of Creditors

Crediton' decisions

Dacling with case satup a3 required under the IPS fystem

Fillng of dacumanis te meal stalutory reguirements

Advertising In occordance with statylory requirements

Revigwing inllicl handover papan to ideniity maiters requiring attention

Reviewing & acknowladging handover documents recaived from Officiol Receiver

Conducling regular Me reviews to ersure compliance ond ta ideniity any other matiers
requittng oftenticn

Fiting of documenis

Updating checklisis

Sefing iniflal case sirglegy 1axing Into accaun tne specific crcumstances of Yhe cose Gnd
Insiructing statf accordingly

Paviodic raview of cose sirategy and varying sirategy as appropriale in the light of case
oroaress

Cealing with records in storage

Reviewing the Company's records and preparing detailed summary ol records held

Making arangements tor starage ond ratigval of records ko lime 1o time

Sanding Job files to slorage

Conmespondance with the director regarding books and records siored in ¢ conlainer
Corespandenca with the sile manoger of the cantainer

inslnucting soliciiers ta correspand with the difectar regarding the bosks and records
Arzanging for notification of appointment lo cradios

Praparing minutes of meetings of creditors and filing resolutions In coyrt

Preparing progress repert, investigalion, maeting and general reports lo credifors

Preparing addiional progress repart
Preparaiion of meesting notices, proxles and advedisaments
Forward notice of meeling lo all known craciton and the Company

Preporation of maating Mie, Including agendo, cedilicate of pastage. oliendance reghlar,
list of cradiiorns, reports to creditens, odvertisement of meeting and drafl minutes of meeling

Preparation of declsion nolices, proxies/vefing hormns,

Coiiale ond sxsmins procfs and proxies/votes to establish declal

Consider oblacHons recelved and requests for physical meeting or other decliion
procadure,

Responding 1o querdes and o
I3suing noftce of result of dechiion process.

Heans lnlewing daeisl

INVESTIGATIONS

TOTAL

w2 1.4

14.57%.50

184.63

Assel identification

Mueeling with the Directors

idtigetion ¢ Recovery

Review of Investigation siratagy in respect of ihe spacific araas of invesiigation
Corespondance to reques! Information on the director’s dealings

Merling wilh the dirsctarns

Reviawing tha Corgany's books and records

{Reviewing and analysing the Company s bank stalamentfs, for potential dghts of action
Review aof specific fransactions and licising wilh clracion ragarding certain ransactions
Preparation al investigoiion f'e for purpose of Identifying potanticl ossels

Raview pank statements far any SIP 7 fransactions

Corespandence with HMRC and other creditos to undersiand the ageing of debt and
|cradlior oressure

initial tettes te Direclens

Chaset lafters ko Dirsctorns

Approving agenda
Addifional line of quesionning
Mueting cttendance

Raviewing the amaction of the propwity
Reviewing lowtul dividend position
Ruviewing potenfial misstng vehicls
Cred¥ Card Stotement ravisw

Hord, ot figat to sefich

i d whh solichors

REALISATION OF ASSETS

1071AL

147 - - 41 28

223200

144,70

Cash at gank

Palential Raolscllons
PPD Debton

Ratention Detton

Corespondence wiih the bank {¢ raguest funds o bae fransfered fo the Liguidalion bank
account

Review osset poslilon fo oscertain If olher assels exist, instrucling agenls whera nacessory

Idenlitying PFD Dablars rom the bank siatemnents

Prapaiing initict letter to the PFD Deblon

Meporing chaser leler to the PPD Dablon

=t pend with the directot In relation to the PPD Deblors
Ualing end N Hating with PFD Debt

Malnting deblors on the ladger Inc. wite offs

Instructing sollchor to pursue the PPD debiors

Handovaer fiie to the solicitor

Copespond with the solicttors anc directar in relation fo the PPD Debtorx

Reviewing baoks and records I relotion to fhe Rstenton Debtors




GENERAL DESCRIFTION

INCLUDES

Intfial letter to the Reteniion Debion
Fisparing chaser lefter to the Refention Debters
Ci pond with the directer In relation fo the Retenfion Deblors

lalsing ond Negolaling with PPD Debfors
Maintaining debtars on the ledger Inc. write olis
with the and diractor In relofion to the Relantion Debiterns

Inial latar to Cirectors
Chaser leften to Dimclon

=, 4

PA

2]

NUMBER OF HOURS BY GRADE

MA AM SA  AD 1A

VALUE OF TIME
COSTs

cAa or

AV. CHARGE
OUT RATE
LPM/H

TOTAL

B 54

20 - 4,103.50

146,81

CASHIERNG

Bank occAunt adminstratian

Preparing and submitting comesponciencea la CAU

Bonk accaunt reconciiatians,

Coraspondenca wilh CAU regording specific honsters

maintenance ol Ihe estcis cosh book

Banking remifianaes and ksuing chacuaes/SACS payments via CAU
Chtaining Speciflc Panalty tor the approprate sum

Conducling reguior reviews 1o reconiider levei of Specific Penalty required
Bank Recs ; Chegue kequish ] Depash Vauchen / Journals

CREDITORS

TOTAL

138

128

4,991.00

13v.41

Craditor Communicalion

Dealing wilh procfs of debt

Frocessing RFrools of debt

Dividend procedures

Credilors Commilies

1liqlsing with PPD debtors and reviewing thelr creditar claims

Receive and Iollow up crediicr enquides vic telephons

Review and prepare corraspondance lo cradilon and their reprasentatives via facsimile.
email and post

Receipling and filing #OD when not relaled to a dividand

Preparation of corespendance to potenlial crechitors inviling submission of POD
Receipt of POD

Adjudicaling POD

Request lurther Infarmaolan from cladmuants regarding PCD

Preparaiion of conespondencs to claiman) advising outcome of ndjudication

Praporaiion of corespondence Jo credion advising af intanlion te declare cistribution

Advartiemenl of notice of Intended divigend
Preparalion of distibution calcuialion

Preparatian ol comespendence 10 creditars announcing declaralion of disinbution
Prapcration of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Freporation of coffespondence to craditors enclasing payment of disiibution

Seeking unique tox ratejence from HMRC, submitting Information on PAYE/NI deductions
from amaolovae distdbulions and pavina over o HMRC

Deqling with unclaimed dividends

o fees estimate bas been provided sinca Ihis will not Incur ony costs unless a Committes is
elacied if a commitiea s slected turther fee apotaval will be souaht

Holding an initict meeting of the Commitiee
Reporing io commilleg memiers

Seaking the commilteas approvol on cose sirategy
Cading and holding meatings of the commitiee as required and the clrcumsiances of ihe

cose dicliate

T0TAL

7.1

457

20 - 40.199.00

144.75

Ahove is the revised fes astimate in respact of the above case for the purpase of obloining a fime-cosis resolulion  The totat ampunt estimated s £40,199 which represents 244 hours al on averoge houtly rate of
£144.75. A lst of Smith Coopers curant charge aut rates i below.

Approvol fof the tulure remunerafion sought is based on an eslimate of tha wark necessary to the completion of the Uquidolor of the cose. The Joint Uguidatars do not currantiy anficipale Ihal it wili be necessary
to seek approval for fees in excass of this estimote. However, shoulg addiiongl work be necsssary beyand whol # contemplatad, further appraval may be soughl fom creditors.



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Interblock {Derby) Limited (In Liquidation) (“the Company")
Company Number. 05579988

This Noftice s given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency {Engloend & Wales) Rules 2016 {"the
Rules"). It is delivered by the Joint Liguidator of the Company, Dean Anthony Nelson, of
Smith Cooper, St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE (telephone number 01332
332021} by the Court.

It is proposed that the following decisions be made:

1. That a Lliquidation Committee be established if sufficient nominations by 27 June 2019
are received and those nominated are wiling to be members of a Committee.

2. That the basis of the Joinf Liquidators' fees be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
winding up of the Company, in accordance with the adjusted fees estimate, such
fime to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by the
firm at the time when the work is performed.

3. That the Liquiddtor be guthorised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, calculated
on the bases detailed in Smith Cooper's Summary.

Also provided is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above
matters. Al voting forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not diready been
submitted, must be completed and returned to the Joint Liquidator by one of the methods
set out below:

By post to: Smith Cooper, 5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE
By fax to: 01332 650290
By email to:  creditor.conespondence@smithcooper.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have dllowed
sufficient time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the fime set out below,
Unless the contrary is shown, an email is tfreated as delivered at 2am on the next business day
after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 27 june
2019

If the Joint Liquidator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether
submitted previously or as a result of this Notice], that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any
creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31{1) of the Rules
must still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from
receiving notlices may nevertheless vote if the creditor also provides a proof by the time
specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be
held to consider the matter.



Statutory thresholds to request a meeting:  10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court In accordance with Rule 15.35
of the Rules. Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Dated: l_(‘! {C‘

Signed:

D A Nelson
Joint Liquidator



VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
interblock (Derby) Limited - In Liguidation

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That a Liquidation Committee be established if sufficient nominations by
27 June 2019 are received and those nominated are willing to be *For/
members of @ Committee. Against

That the basis of the Joint Liquidators' fees be fixed by reference to the
time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in attending to

o matters arising in the winding up of the Company, in accordance with the *For /
adjusted fees estimate, such time to be charged at the prevailing Against
standard hourly charge out rates used by the firm at the time when the
work is performed.

4 That the Liquidator be autherised to recover all Category 2 disbursements, *For /
calculated on the bases detailed in Smith Cooper's Summary. Against

* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voling instructions

Signed: Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)?

NOTE: Once a vole has been cast, it cannot be changed.
Please compiete this form and retumn it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not

submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 27 June 2019 by:
Posh: Smith Cooper, St Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DEY 3EE

Fax: 01332 450290

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
credifor.correspondence@smithcooper.co.uk




' PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Interblock (Derby) timited - In Liquidation

Date of Liquidation: 20 April 2018

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if @ company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
businessj

if the Creditor is a registered company:

e For UK companies: its registered number

= For other companies: the couniry or temitory
in which it is incorporated and the number if
any under which it is registered

s The number, if any, under which it is
registered Qs an overseas company under
Part 34 of the Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Vaiue
Added Tax, as at the date of liquidation, less any
payments made after this date Inrelation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 20146 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (& ) / NO

Particulars of how and when debt incured

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of tille in relalion to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

Give details of whether the whole or ony part of
the debt falls within any {(and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section
386 of, and schedule 4 to, the Insclvency Act
1986

Category

Amouni(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that i you
change accounts it will be your responsiblility to
provide new Information

Account No.:

Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATICN

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by someone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES / NO




NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A LIQUIDATION COMMITIEE

Company Name: Interblock (Derby) Limited (“the Company”) In Liquidation
Company Number: 05579988

This Notice is given under Rule 6.19 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {"the
Rules"). It is delivered by the Joint Liquidator of the Company, Dean Anthony Nelson, of
Smith Cooper, 5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DEl 3EE (telephone number 01332
332021} who was appointed by the Court.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors {which may include themselves) by completing
the section below and returning this Notice to the Joint Liquidator by one of the following
methods:

By post to: Smith Cooper, 5t Helen's House, King Street, Derby, DE1 3EE
By fax to: 01332 650290
By email to:  creditor.comrespondence@smithcooper.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have
allowed sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered 1o the address above by the fime set
out below. Unless the confrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 2am on the next
business day affer it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23:59 on 27 June 2019.

Nominations can only be accepted if the convener is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Lliquidation Committees, go to:
hitos:/fwww.r3. org.ukfliguidation-crediiors-committees-gnd-commissioners-a-auide-for-

creditors.

Signed: Dated: q’( b / \ c‘

D A Nelson
Joint Liquidatfor




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A LIQUIDATION COMMITTEE

On behalt of iname of Creditor):

at {address of Creditor):

I nominate the following creditor(s] to be member(s) of a Liquidation Committee (provide
name(s) and address{es}):

1.

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)2



